

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
WILLIAMS COUNTY**

FIRE CHIEF DOUGLAS POOL,	:	Court of Appeals No. 24 WM 000020
CITY OF BRYAN FIRE DEPARTMENT,	:	
	:	Trial Court Case No. 24CI100
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
DAD'S PLACE AND REIHLE RENTALS,	:	
LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

MARC A. FISHEL (0039110)
Fishel Downey Albrecht Riepenhoff, LLC
Bryan Law Director
7775 Walton Parkway, Suite 200
New Albany, OH 43054
mfishel@fisheldowney.com
Counsel for Appellants
Dad's Place, et al.

PHILIP D. WILLIAMSON (0097174)
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3957
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com
Counsel for Appellee
Fire Chief Douglas Pool

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
KATIE ROSE TALLEY (0104069)
JANA M. BOSCH (0102036)
Deputy Solicitors General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
614.466.5087 fax
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Ohio Constitution protects the right to engage in religious charity.	4
A. Government is prohibited from defining religious practice.	5
B. Charity and hospitality to the poor is a historically religious practice.....	6
II. Applying the City’s ordinances to burden the Church’s ministry fails strict scrutiny.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St. 3d 35 (1993)	4
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	5
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 62 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Milton</i> , 29 Ohio St. 3d 20 (1987)	5
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	5
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. art. I, §7	12
R.C. 109.02.....	2
Other Authorities	
Alyn Brodsky, <i>Benjamin Rush: Patriot and Physician</i> (2007)	10
Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, <i>William Penn and the American Heritage of Religious Liberty</i> , 8 J. L. & Relig. 57 (1990)	9
Brian C. Ryckman, <i>Indoctrinating the Gulf Coast: The Federal Response to Hurricanes Katrina and Rita and the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 929 (2007)	6
Cotton Mather, <i>Essays to Do Good</i> (publ. American Tract Society, 1840)	9
David P. King, <i>Religion, Charity, and Philanthropy in America</i> , Oxford Research Encyclopedias: Religion (Feb. 26, 2018)	7

Howard Jacob Karger & David Stoesz, <i>American Social Welfare Policy: A Pluralist Approach</i> (2006)	11
James William Brodman, <i>Charity & Religion in Medieval Europe</i> (2009).....	7, 8, 9
JD Pooley, <i>Bryan Pastor pleads not guilty to zoning violations for keeping church doors open to homeless</i> (Jan. 11, 2024).....	2
John Winthrop, <i>A Model of Christian Charity</i> (1630), in <i>Collections of the Massachusetts Historical Society</i> (1838).....	9
<i>Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Samuel Mather</i> (May 12, 1784)	10
<i>Letters of Benjamin Rush 441</i> (ed. L.H. Butterfield) (University of Virginia Press, Rotunda 2022).....	10
Matthew S. Holland, <i>Bonds of Affection: Civic Charity and the Making of America—Winthrop, Jefferson, and Lincoln</i> (2007)	9
Michele Augusto Riva and Ciancarlo Cesana, <i>The charity and the care: the origin and the evolution of hospitals</i> , 24 <i>Europ. J. Internal Med.</i> 1 (2013)	7, 8
Minlib Dallh, <i>Accumulate but Distribute: Islamic Emphasis on the Establishment of Waqf (Pious Endowment)</i> , 2 <i>Relig. & Development</i> 21 (2023).....	8
Nathan G. Goodman, <i>Benjamin Rush: Physician and Citizen 1746-1813</i> (1934).....	10
Perry Miller, <i>The Shaping of American Character</i> , 28 <i>New Engl. Q.</i> 435 (1955).....	9
<i>Religious Organizations in Community Service: A Social Work Perspective</i> (Terry Tirrito & Toni Cascio, eds.) (2003)	6, 7, 8
Robert H. Bremner, <i>American Philanthropy</i> (2d ed., 1988)	10
William Penn, <i>Some Fruits of Solitude</i> (1693) (publ. H. M. Caldwell Co., 1903)	10
